
ENGLISH

  PRODUCT DISPOSAL (EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU)
   The crossed out wheeled bin symbol on this product ensures that this product is manufactured using high 

quality components that can be recycled and reused according European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please do not 
dispose of this product with your normal household waste, refer to local regulations for the proper collection 
or disposal of electrical and electronic products. This will help this will help in preventing negative effects on 
the environment and/or human health.

 
GUARANTEE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS warrants to the original purchaser that this product will be free 
from defects in materials and workmanship under normal and correct use for a period of 3 years from the date of original 
purchase. This product will be repaired or if necessary, replaced free of charge if it has been proven to be defective within 
the 3 year warranty period. The forwarding costs are on the account of the owner; the costs of returning the product are 
on the account of UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS.
This warranty does not cover damage or failures caused by products or services not supplied by UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS, 
or which result from not mounting the product according to manual instructions. This also applies when the product has 
been modified / repaired by others than UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS or if a fault is the result of accident, misuse, abuse, 
neglect, mishandling, misapplication, faulty installation, improper maintenance, alteration, modifications, fire, water, 
lightning, natural disasters, wrong use or carelessness.
To obtain warranty service during the warranty period contact […], and please note that we need your original purchase 
receipt so that we may establish your eligibility for service. If you have bought this product for purposes which are not 
related to your trade, business or profession, you may have legal rights under your national legislation governing the sale 
of consumer goods. This guarantee does not affect those rights.  www.oneforall.com

DEUTSCH

   ENTSORGUNG VON ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIK-ALTGERÄTEN   (EUROPÄISCHE RICHTLINIE 2012/19/EU)
   Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt bei der Entsorgung nicht mit 

unsortiertem Siedlungsabfall vermischt werden darf.
   Es gibt ein separates Sammelsystem für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Für weitere Informationen wenden 

Sie sich bitte an die zuständigen städtischen Behörden oder an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft 
haben. 

   Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung stellt sicher, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte angemessen recycelt 
und wiederverwendet werden. Sie trägt dazu bei, mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt und die menschliche 
Gesundheit zu vermeiden und die natürlichen Ressourcen zu erhalten.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS garantiert dem Originalkäufer für den Zeitraum von 3 Jahren, ab dem 
Datum des Originalkaufs, die Material- und Mängelfreiheit dieses Produkts bei üblicher und korrekter Benutzung. Dieses 
Produkt wird kostenlos repariert oder, falls erforderlich, ersetzt, wenn es sich nachweislich innerhalb der Garantiefrist von 
3 Jahren als defekt erwiesen hat. Die Versandkosten gehen zu Lasten des Eigentümers,die Kosten für die Rücksendung 
des Produkts gehen zu Lasten von UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS. Die Garantieabdeckung erstreckt sich geographisch auf alle 
Staaten, in denen wir dieses Produkt anbieten.
Diese Garantie deckt keine Schäden oder Fehler ab, die verursacht sind von Produkten oder Leistungen, die nicht 
von UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS geliefert wurden, oder die daraus resultieren, dass das Produkt nicht gemäß der 
Bedienungsanweisungen montiert wurde. Dies gilt auch, wenn das Produkt von anderen als UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS 
modifiziert / repariert wurde, oder wenn ein Defekt die Folge eines Unfalls, Missbrauchs, falscher Benutzung, 
Fahrlässigkeit, falscher Anwendung, falscher Installation, unsachgemäßer Wartung,Änderung, Feuer, Wasser, Blitzschlag, 
Naturkatastrophen oder Unachtsamkeit ist.
Bitte nehmen Sie zur Kenntnis, dass Sie uns für den Erhalt der Garantieleistung während der Garantie Ihre 
Originalkaufquittung vorlegen müssen, damit wir Ihren Anspruch auf die Leistung überprüfen können. Wenn Sie dieses 
Produkt nicht für einen Zweck gekauft haben, der mit Ihrem Handel, Geschäft oder Beruf zusammenhängt, beachten 
Sie bitte, dass Ihnen möglicherweise gesetzliche Rechte als Verbraucher zustehen, die den Verkauf der Verbrauchsgüter 
betreffen. Die Garantie beeinflusst diese Rechte nicht. Wenn Sie diese Garantie in Anspruch nehmen wollen, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte  www.oneforall.com

FRANÇAIS

 MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT  (DIRECTIVE EUROPÉENNE 2012/19/EU)
  Le symbole représentant une poubelle sur roues marquée d’une croix apposé sur ce produit garantit qu’il 
a été fabriqué à l’aide de composants de haute qualité pouvant être recyclés et réutilisés conformément 
à la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE. Vous ne devez pas jeter ce produit avec les déchets ménagers 
courants. Reportez-vous aux réglementations locales pour connaître les procédures de collecte spécifiques 
aux équipements électroniques et électriques. Celles-ci ont pour objectif de minimiser les effets nocifs sur  
l’environnement et/ou la santé humaine.

CONDITIONS GENERALES DE GARANTIE UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL garantit à l’acheteur initial que ce produit, dans 
des conditions normales et correctes d’utilisation, sera dépourvu de dysfonctionnement matériel et de vice de fabrication 
pendant une période de 3 ans à compter de la date d’achat originale du produit.
Si, pendant cette période de garantie de 3 ans, il devait s’avérer que le produit était défectueux, ce produit sera réparé ou, 
si nécessaire, remplacé gratuitement. Les frais d’expédition seront à la charge du propriétaire ; les frais de réexpédition 
seront à la charge de UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou les dysfonctionnements 
provoqués par des produits ou par des services non fournis par UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS, ou résultant d’un montage non 
conforme du produit à ce qui est indiqué dans le manuel d’instructions. Cette règle s’applique également si le produit a 
été réparé et / ou modifié par d’autres que UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS ou si le dysfonctionnement résulte d’un accident, 
d’une utilisation incorrecte, d’un usage abusif, d’une négligence, d’une mauvaise manipulation, d’une application 

incorrecte, d’une installation incorrecte, d’une maintenance inadaptée, d’une altération, de modifications, de dommages 
provoqués par le feu, par l’eau, par un éclair, par une catastrophe naturelle, par une utilisation inadaptée ou par une 
absence d’entretien. Pour être en mesure d’obtenir le service de garantie pendant la période de garantie contactez 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS: www.oneforall.com, et veuillez noter qu’il nous faut votre bon d’achat (facture) original afin 
que nous puissions établir si vous pouvez effectivement bénéficier du service de la garantie.
Si vous avez acheté ce produit sans raison commerciale ni professionnelle, veuillez noter qu’il est possible que la législati-
on de protection des consommateurs de votre pays vous donne certains droits. Cette garantie n’affectera pas ces droits.   
www.oneforall.com

ESPAÑOL

 ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO  (DIRECTIVA EUROPEA 2012/19/EU)
  El símbolo de contenedor de basura tachado en este producto garantiza que este producto está fabricado uti-
lizando componentes de alta calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse según la directiva europea 2012/19/
UE. No deseche este producto con los residuos domésticos normales, consulte las regulaciones locales sobre la 
recogida o eliminación adecuada de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. De esta forma se evitarán los posibles 
efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud.
 

TÉRMINOS DE LA GARANTÍA  UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL garantiza al comprador que este producto estará libre de 
defectos materiales o de fabricación, al menos durante 3 años desde la fecha del tique o factura de compra, o del albarán 
si la entrega es posterior, y en caso de que siempre y cuando se utilice de un modo normal y correcto. El producto será 
reparado o reemplazado en caso necesario gratuitamente si se demuestra que era defectuoso dentro del periodo de 
garantía de 3 años. El coste de remitir el producto será a cargo del propietario; el coste de devolvérselo la devolución será 
a cargo de UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL.
Si el comprador goza de la condición de consumidor, habiendo adquirido este producto con propósitos que no estén 
relacionados con su comercio, negocio o profesión, UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS garantiza al comprador que este producto 
estará libre de defectos materiales o de fabricación, al menos durante 3 años desde la fecha del tique o factura de compra, 
o del albarán si la entrega es posterior, y en caso de que se utilice de un modo normal y correcto. El producto será 
reparado, o reemplazado en caso necesario, gratuitamente si se demuestra que era defectuoso dentro del periodo de 
garantía de 3 años, sin que el comprador que goce de la condición de consumidor deba abonar ningún coste relativo al 
envío o devolución del producto. Esta garantía no afecta a los derechos legales del consumidor y usuario ante la falta de 
conformidad de los productos con el contrato.
Esta garantía no cubre daños ni pérdidas causados por productos o servicios no suministrados por UNIVERSAL 
ELECTRONICS o que hayan sido resultado de no montar el producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones del manual. Esto 
se aplica igualmente a los casos en que el producto haya sido modificado / reparado por terceros no pertenecientes a 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS o en caso de que el fallo sea resultado de accidente, mal uso, abuso, negligencia, manejo o 
empleo incorrectos, instalación defectuosa, mantenimiento inapropiado, alteración, modificaciones, incendio, acción del 
agua, rayo, desastres naturales, uso inapropiado o descuido.
Para acceder al servicio de garantía durante el periodo de garantía, tenga por favor en cuenta que necesitamos su recibo 
de compra original para poder establecer su derecho al servicio.
Para acceder al servicio de garantía, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor del que haya adquirido el producto o con el 
servicio de atención al cliente de UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS: www.oneforall.com

ITALIANO

 SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO  (DIRETTIVA EUROPEA 2012/19/EU)
  Il simbolo del cestino con le ruote barrato assicura che questo prodotto è realizzato utilizzando componenti 
di alta qualità che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati in base alla Direttiva europea 2012/19/UE. Non smaltire 
questo prodotto con i normali rifiuti domestici, fare riferimento alle normative locali per la corretta raccolta 
o il corretto smaltimento dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. In questo modo si eviteranno gli effetti negativi 
sull’ambiente e/o sulla salute delle persone.
 

TERMINI E CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS garantisce all’acquirente originale che questo prodotto sarà privo 
di difetti di materiale e di realizzazione se sottoposto ad un utilizzo normale e corretto per un periodo 3 anni dalla data del 
primo acquisto. Questo prodotto sarà riparato o, se necessario, sostituito senza alcun addebito se verrà dimostrato essere 
difettoso entro il periodo di garanzia 3 anni. I costi di spedizione sono a carico del possessore; i costi di restituzione del 
prodotto sono a carico della UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS.
Questa garanzia non copre danni o guasti causati da altri prodotti o servizi non forniti dalla UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS, o 
conseguenti ad un montaggio del prodotto non conforme a quanto descritto nel manuale di istruzioni. Questo vale anche 
se il prodotto è stato modificato / riparato da altra parte diversa da UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS, o se un guasto risulta essere 
conseguenza di incidente, uso scorretto, abuso, negligenza, maneggiamento scorretto, utilizzo scorretto, installazione 
errata, manutenzione impropria, alterazione, modifiche, incendio, acqua, fulmine, disastri naturali, uso sbagliato o incuria.
Per ottenere l’assistenza in garanzia durante il periodo coperto da garanzia contattare UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS: www.
oneforall.com. È necessario esibire la ricevuta d’acquisto originale, in modo tale da confermare il proprio diritto al servizio. 
Se ha acquistato questo prodotto per scopi che non si riferiscono al suo mestiere, azienda oppure professione, per favore 
prenda atto che potrebbe avere diritti legali previsti dalla sua legislazione nazionale che determina la vendita di beni di 
consumo. Questa garanzia non influisce su questi diritti. www.oneforall.com

PORTUGUÊS

 ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO  (DIRECTIVA EUROPEIA 2012/19/EU)
O símbolo de um contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz constante deste produto garante que este produto 
é fabricado com componentes de alta qualidade que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados em conformidade 
com a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE. Não elimine este produto com o seu lixo doméstico normal, consulte os 
regulamentos locais para se informar sobre a recolha ou eliminação corretas de produtos elétricos e eletróni-
cos. Isto ajudará a prevenir efeitos negativos no ambiente e/ou na saúde humana.

A UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC/ONE FOR ALL garante ao cliente a proteção deste produto no que respeita a defeitos de fabrico 
de material, dentro de um período de uso correto e normal de 3 anos a partir da data da compra do mesmo. Este produto será 
substituído sem qualquer encargo no caso de ter sido comprovada qualquer avaria dentro do período de 3 anos e após o seu 
retorno (custos de envio da responsabilidade do consumidor) dentro deste mesmo prazo. Esta garantia não cobre embala-
gens de cartão, caixas , pilhas, ou outros itens usados em conjunto com este produto. Qualquer outra obrigação para além 
daquela acima descrita não será tida em consideração. Por favor tome nota que ser-lhe á pedido o comprovativo de compra 
de forma a que possamos confirmar a sua legitimidade para nosso serviço. Se você comprou este produto para propósitos 
que não estejam relacionados ao seu negócio ou profissão, por favor tenha em conta que você pode ter direitos legais ve-
rifique a sua legislação nacional que governa a venda de produtos de consumidores. Esta garantia não afeta esses direitos. 
Esotérico   |   800 831397   |   www.oneforall.com

NEDERLANDS

   PRODUCT VERWIJDEREN (EUROPESE RICHTLIJN 2012/19/EU)
   Met het symbool van een doorgestreepte container op dit product wordt gegarandeerd dat het product 

is vervaardigd met onderdelen van hoge kwaliteit die kunnen worden gerecycled en hergebruikt volgens 
de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU. Gooi dit product niet weg bij uw normale huisafval. Raadpleeg de lokale 
regelgeving voor de juiste verzameling of vernietiging van elektrische en elektronische producten. Dit help 
negatieve effecten te voorkomen op het milieu en/of de menselijke gezondheid. 

ALGEMENE GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN  UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS  garandeert de oorspronkelijke koper dat dit product bij 
normaal en correct gebruik vrij zal zijn van materiaal- en fabricage fouten, gedurende een periode van 3 jaar vanaf de 
datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop. Dit product zal kosteloos worden gerepareerd of indien nodig vervangen worden, 
wanneer het binnen de garantieperiode van 3 jaar defect blijkt te zijn. De kosten voor het opsturen van het product 
zijn voor rekening van de eigenaar; de kosten voor het terugzenden van het product zijn voor rekening van UNIVERSAL 
ELECTRONICS.
Deze garantie dekt geen schade of storingen veroorzaakt door producten of diensten die niet door UNIVERSAL 
ELECTRONICS zijn geleverd, of die een gevolg zijn van het installeren van het product op een andere wijze dan in de 
handleiding is voorgeschreven. Dit is ook van toepassing indien het product is gemodificeerd/gerepareerd door anderen 
dan UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS of indien een defect het gevolg is van een ongeluk, misbruik, onjuiste behandeling, ver-
waarlozing, veronachtzaming, onjuiste toepassing, foutieve installatie, onjuist onderhoud, wijziging, modificaties, brand, 
water, blikseminslag, natuurrampen, verkeerd gebruik of slordigheid.
Om voor bovenstaande garantie in aanmerking te komen dient u een origineel aankoopbewijs te overleggen en contact 
op te nemen met uw distributeur of UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS : www.oneforall.com. Indien u dit product gekocht heeft 
voor doeleinden anders dan in uitvoering van uw vak, bedrijf of beroep, let er dan op dat u eventueel gebruik kunt 
maken van het consumentenrecht die, ten aanzien van consumptiegoederen, onder uw nationale wetgeving vallen. Deze 
garantie heeft geen effect op die rechten. www.oneforall.com
 
DANSK

  BORTSKAFFELSE AF PRODUKT  (EU-DIREKTIV 2012/19/EU)
   Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand garanterer, at dette produkt er fremstillet af kvalitetskompo-

nenter, som kan bortskaffes og genbruges i henhold til EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU. Bortskaf ikke dette produkt 
sammen med dit almindelige husholdningsaffald. Der henvises til de lokale regler for korrekt indsamling eller 
bortskaffelse af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Dette vil bidrage til at undgå negative effekter på miljøet 
og/eller menneskers helbred.

 
Universal Electronics Inc./ONE FOR ALL garanterer hermed over for den oprindelige køber, at dette produkt 
ikke bør fremvise materielle eller tekniske fejl ved normal og korrekt brug inden for en periode af et 3 ars fra 
den oprindelige købsdato. Produktet erstattes u/b, hvis det har vist sig at være defekt inden for garantiperioden 
på et 3 ars. Denne garanti omfatter ikke emballage, etui, batterier, ødelagte/skæmmede kabinetter eller andre 
enheder, der er benyttet sammen med produktet. Erstatningspligten gælder kun under de ovenfor anførte forhold. 
Bemærk venligst, at vi skal have Deres købsnota for at kunne fastslå, hvorvidt De er berettiget til garantiservice.  
Hvis du har købt dette produkt med et formål der ikke har relation til dit erhverv, forretning eller branche så husk, at du 
muligvis har legale rettigheder under din nationale lovgivnings bestemmelser om salg af forbrugervarer. Denne garanti 
påvirker ikke disse rettigheder.  www.oneforall.com
 
NORSK

  KASTING AV PRODUKTET  (EUROPAPARLAMENTS- OG RÅDSDIREKTIV 2012/19/EU)
   Det overkryssede søppeldunksymbolet på dette produktet sikrer at dette produktet er produsert med 

komponenter av høy kvalitet som kan resirkuleres og gjenbrukes i samsvar med Europaparlaments- og 
rådsdirektiv 2012/19/EU. Ikke kast dette produktet sammen med vanlig husholdningssøppel. Gjør deg kjent 
med lokale forskrifter for riktig innsamling eller kasting av elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Dette vil bidra 
til å forhindre negative effekter på miljø og/eller helse.

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC./ONE FOR ALL garanterer dette produktet for materielle og tekniske feil som oppstår ved 
normal og riktig bruk for en periode på 3 ars fra kjøpsdato. Produktet vil bli erstattet kostnadsfritt hvis det viser seg å være 
defekt innen 3 ars. Denne garantien gjelder ikke pakning, emballasje, batterier, ødelagte eller skadede kabinett eller noen 
annen gjenstand brukt i forbindelse med produktet. Annet ansvar enn nevnt over gjelder ikke. Vennligst merk at vi trenger 
gyldig kvittering fra forhandler.  Hvis du har kjøpt dette produktet til formål som ikke har relasjon til ditt erhverv, forretning 
eller bransje, så husk at du kan ha legale rettigheter etter nasjonale lovgivnings bestemmelser om salg av forbrukervarer. 
Denne garanti påvirker ikke disse rettigheter.  www.oneforall.com

SVERIGE

  PRODUKTENS AVFALLSHANTERING  (EUROPEISKA DIREKTIV 2012/19/EU)
   Den överkryssade soptunnesymbolen på produkten visar att den här produkten är tillverkad med delar av hög 

kvalitet som kan återvinnas i enlighet med det Europeiska direktivet 2012/19/EU. Släng inte den här produkten 
i hushållsavfallet, utan avfallshantera produkten i enlighet med lokala lagar och regler för elektriska och elek-
troniska produkter. Detta hjälper till att förhindra den negativa påverkan på miljö och/eller människors hälsa.

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC./ONE FOR ALL garanterar köparen ett år från inköpsdatum - att denna produkt är fri från 
defekter i material och utförande. Om produkten blir defekt vid normal användning, byts den ut mot en ny utan kostnad 
för köparen under den 3-åriga garantitiden. Garantin täcker inte förpackning, bärväska, batterier - skadat hölje eller andra 
enheter som används i samband med produkten. Spara ditt köpbevis för att styrka din garanti på produkten.
Om du har köpt den här produkten för ett ändamål som inte är relaterat till din bransch, verksamhet eller yrke, observera 
att du kan ha olika nationella lagar som reglerar försäljning av konsumentvaror. Denna garanti påverkar inte dessa rät-
tigheter. www.oneforall.com

SUOMI

 TUOTTEEN HÄVITTÄMINEN  (EU:N DIREKTIIVI 2012/19/EU)
  Yliviivattua jäteastiaa esittävä merkki laitteessa tarkoittaa, että laite on valmistettu laadukkaista, kierrätettä-

vissä ja uudelleen käytettävissä olevista osista EU:n direktiivin 2012/19/EU mukaisesti. Älä hävitä tätä tuotetta 
tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana, vaan sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden keruuta tai hävittämistä koskevien 
paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. Näin autat estämään ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle haitallisia 
vaikutuksia.

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC./ONE FOR ALL myöntää tuotteilleen 3 vuoden takuun alkuperäisestä ostopäi-
västä lukien koskien tuotteissa takuuaikana ilmeneviä materiaali- ja valmistusvikoja. Tuote vaihdetaan 
takuunalaisissa vikatapauksissa veloituksetta uuteen samanlaiseen tai vähintään vastaavilla ominaisuuksilla 
varustettuun tuotteeseen. Takuu ei koske mm. paristoja, kantolaukkuja, pakkauksia, suojakoteloita tai muita 
oheistuotteita. Muista liittää lähetykseen kopio ostokuitista. Huomaa, että tuotteemme eivät yleensä sisällä 
käyttäjän huollettavaksi tarkoitettuja osia, joten esim. laitteen kuoren avaaminen johtaa takuun raukeamiseen.  
Jos olet hankkinut tämän tuotteen tarkoitukseen, joka ei liity kauppaan, liiketoimintaan tai ammattiin, sinulla saattaa olla 
oikeuksia, jotka perustuvat oman maasi kansalliseen kuluttajatuotteita koskevaan lainsäädäntöön. Tämä takuu ei koske 
näitä oikeuksia.
www.oneforall.com

Ελληνική

 ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ (ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΗ ΟΔΗΓΙΑ 2012/19/EU)
  Το διαγραμμένο με X σύμβολο κάδου απορριμμάτων με τροχούς εξασφαλίζει ότι αυτό το προϊόν κατασκευάζεται 

από εξαρτήματα υψηλής ποιότητας που μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν και να επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν, σύμφωνα 
με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ. Μην απορρίπτετε το προϊόν με τα συνήθη οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Ανατρέξτε στους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τον ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο συλλογής απορριμμάτων ηλεκτρικού και 
ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. Έτσι βοηθάτε στην πρόληψη αρνητικών επιπτώσεων στο περιβάλλον ή/και στην 
υγεία των ανθρώπων.

\Ελληνική/Hellas/Greece   |   2410 284800   |   ofa@dtsa.gr   |   www.dtsa.gr   |   www.oneforall.com 

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

 УСТРОЙСТВА (ЕВРОПЕЙСКАЯ ДИРЕКТИВА 2012/19/EU)
  Символ перечеркнутого мусорного ящика, нанесенный на данное устройство, означает, что оно 

произведено с использованием высококачественных компонентов и может утилизироваться и 
перерабатываться в соответствии с европейской директивой 2012/19/EU. Не утилизируйте данное 
устройство вместе с обычными бытовыми отходами. Смотрите местные правила по правильному сбору 
или утилизации электрических и электронных устройств. Эти меры позволят избежать отрицательного 
воздействия на окружающую среду и человеческое здоровье.

Компания (Компания Барнсли - Роминокс) Юниверсел Электроникс /Oneforall гарантирует покупателю отсутствие 
дефектов материалов и нарушений в работе данного товара при условии корректной эксплуатации в течении 3 года 
с даты покупки. Данный товар будет подвергнут замене в обязательном порядке без каких – либо дополнительных 
выплат в том случае, если в течение 3 года доказан факт брака в его производстве. Гарантийные обязательства 
не касаются картонных коробок, упаковки, батареек, транспортных упаковок, загрязнения упаковки, или других 
наименований, используемых с товаром. Любые другие обязательства, кроме перечисленных выше, исключаются. 
Пожалуйста, помните, что понадобится гарантийный талон, который выдается при покупке данного товара для 
получения полноценного обслуживания. В том случае, если Вы приобрели данный продукт с намерениями, 
связанными с Вашим бизнесом, профессиональными потребностями или для продажи, пожалуйста, примите к 
сведению, что необходимо иметь специальное разрешение от государственных органов на продажу конечному 
покупателю. Данная гарантия не является соответствующим разрешением.  www.oneforall.com

TÜRKÇE

 ÜRÜN BERTARAF ETME (AVRUPA DİREKTİFİ 2012/19/EU)
  Bu ürün üstünde bulunan üzeri çarpı işaretli tekerlekli çöp kutusu sembolü, bu ürünün Avrupa Direktifi 

2012/19/EU uyarınca geri dönüştürülebilecek ve tekrar kullanılabilecek yüksek kaliteli bileşenler içerdiğini 
gösterir. Bu ürünü lütfen normal evsel atıklarınızla birlikte bertaraf etmeyin, elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin 
uygun şekilde toplanması ya da bertaraf edilmesi ile ilgili yerel yönetmeliklere bakın. Bu, çevre ve/veya insan 
sağlığı üzerindeki potansiyel olumsuz etkileri önleyecektir.

 
UNIVERSAL ELEKTRONİK / ONE FOR ALL, orijinal alıcıya, bu ürünün satın alma tarihinden itibaren 3 yıllık bir süre boyunca 
normal ve usulüne uygun kullanım altında malzeme ve işçilik kusurlarına sahip olmayacağını garanti eder. Bir 3 garanti 
süresi içinde arızalı olduğu te- spit edildiğinde bu ürün onarılacak ya da gerekiyorsa değiştirilecektir. Ürünün gönderilmesi 
masrafı, ürünün sahibine, geri gönderilmesi masrafı da UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL’a aittir. Bu garanti 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL tarafından sağlanmayan ürünler ya da hizmetlerin neden olduğu ya da ürünün, 
kılavuzdaki talimatlara uygun olarak monte edilmemesinden kaynaklanan hasarları ya da arızaları kapsamamaktadır. Bu 
kapsam dışı durumu, aynı zamanda ürün, UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL dışın- daki kişilerce değiştirildiğinde 
/ onarıldığında ya da arıza, bir kaza, yanlış kullanım, kötü kullanım, ihmal, yanlış taşıma, yanlış uygulama, hatalı montaj, 
uygun olmayan bakım, değişiklik, ürün üzerinde oynama, yangın, su, yıldırım çarpması, doğal afetler, hatalı kullanım ya da 
dikkatsizlikten kaynaklandığında da geçerlidir. Garanti süresi içinde garanti hizmeti almak için lütfen hizmet almaya hak-
kınız olduğunu ispatlayacak olan orijinal satın alma belgenize gereksinim duyacağımızı unutmayın. Bu ürünü, ticaretiniz, 
işiniz ya da mesleğinizle ilgili olmayan bir amaç için satın aldıysanız, tüketici mallarının satışıyla ilgili ulusal yasalarınıza 
bağlı yasal haklara sahip olabilirsiniz. Bu garanti, ilgili haklarınızı etkilememektedir.  www.oneforall.com

POLSKI

 UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTÓW  (DYREKTYWA EUROPEJSKA 2012/19/EU)
  Symbol przekreślonego kosza oznacza, że produkt został wyprodukowany z użyciem komponentów wysokiej 

jakości, które mogą być przeznaczone do recyklingu i ponownego wykorzystania zgodnie z Dyrektywą 
Europejską 2012/19/UE. Produktu tego nie należy wyrzucać razem z innymi odpadami domowymi. Należy 
zapoznać się z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi prawidłowego zbierania i utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego. Pozwoli to uniknąć niekorzystnego wpływu odpadów na środowisko i/lub zdrowie.

 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL gwarantuje pierwotnemu nabywcy, że w produkcie nie wystąpią żadne wady 
materiałowe ani produkcyjne podczas normalnego i prawidłowego użytkowania przez okres 3 roku od daty zakupu. Jeśli 
w ciągu rocznego 3 gwarancyjnego wystąpią wady w produkcie, zostanie on odpowiednio naprawiony lub bezpłatnie wy-
mieniony. Koszty przesyłki pokrywa właściciel; koszty odesłania produktu pokrywa firma UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE 
FOR ALL. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń ani usterek spowodowanych przez produkty lub usługi niedostar-
czane przez UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL, lub wynikłe z instalacji niezgodnej z instrukcją obsługi. Dotyczy 
to także przypadków, kiedy produkt jest modyfikowany / naprawiany przez inne firmy, niż UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / 
ONE FOR ALL, lub jeśli przyczyną usterki jest wypadek, niewłaściwe użycie, nadużycie, zaniedbanie, nieprawidłowa 
obsługa, niewłaściwe stosowanie, błędna instalacja, nieprawidłowa konserwacja, zmiana, modyfikacje, ogień, woda, 
błyskawica, klęski żywiołowe, nieprawidłowe użytkowanie lub niedbałość. Aby skorzystać z serwisu gwarancyjnego w 
okresie gwarancyjnym, należy posiadać oryginalny dowód zakupu, co umożliwi nam określenie uprawnień serwisowych. 
W razie zakupienia tego produktu do celów niezwiązanych z pracą, działalnością lub zawodem należy pamiętać, że 
mogą przysługiwać prawa w ramach przepisów krajowych regulujących sprzedaż towarów konsumpcyjnych. Niniejsza 
gwarancja nie narusza tych praw.
008003111302 | oneforall@contactcenter.pl   | www.contactcenter.pl | www.oneforall.com

ČESKY

 LIKVIDACE VÝROBKU  (EVROPSKÁ SMĚRNICE 2012/19/EU)
  Symbol přeškrtnuté popelnice s kolečky na tomto výrobku zaručuje, že tento výrobek byl vyroben za 

použití vysoce kvalitních součástí, které lze recyklovat a znovu použít podle evropské směrnice 2012/19/EU. 
Výrobek nevyhazujte do komunálního odpadu. Řiďte se místními pokyny ke správné recyklaci nebo likvidaci 
elektrických a elektronických přístrojů. Pomůžete tím zabránit potenciálním negativním dopadům na životní 
prostředí a/nebo lidské zdraví.

 
Společnost UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL zaručuje původnímu zákazníkovi, který výrobek zakoupí, že tento 
výrobek nebude při normálním a správném používání obsahovat vady materiálu a zpracování po dobu 3 roku od data 
prodeje. Pokud výrobek vykáže vadu v průběhu záruční doby 3 roku, bude bezplatně opraven, nebo - v případě potřeby 
- vyměněn. Přepravní náklady hradí vlastník, náklady na vrácení výrobku hradí společnost UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE 
FOR ALL. Záruka nepokrývá poškození či po- ruchy způsobené výrobky či službami od jiných dodavatelů než společnosti 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL, nebo způsobené montáží výrobku, při které nebyly dodrženy pokyny v návodu 
k používání. Totéž platí v případě, kdy byl výrobek upraven nebo opraven jiným subjektem než společností UNIVERSAL 
ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL, nebo pokud byla porucha způsobena nehodou, nesprávným použitím, zneužitím, nedba-
lostí, hrubým zacházením, chybnou instalací, nesprávnou údržbou, změnou, úpravou, požárem, vodou, bles- kem, přírodní 
katastrofou, chybným použitím nebo neopatrností. Pokud požaduje zákazník záruční služby v průběhu záruční doby, musí 
předložit originální doklad o prodeji, aby bylo možné ověřit jeho nárok na danou službu. Pokud jste zakoupili tento výrobek 
pro účely, které nesouvisejí s vaší obchodní činností, podnikáním nebo profesí, můžete mít zákonná práva vyplývající z 
národních právních předpisů upravujícíchprodej spotřebního zboží. Tato práva nejsou touto zárukou nijak dotčena.
+420 581 261 101 |  oneforall@emos.cz | www.emos.cz | www.oneforall.com 

MAGYAR

 TERMÉKEK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA (2012/19/EU  EURÓPAI IRÁNYELV)
  A terméken látható áthúzott kerekes szemeteskuka szimbólum garantálja, hogy a terméket kiváló minőségű 

anyagok felhasználásával gyártották, melyek a 2012/19/EU európai irányelv szerint újra feldolgozhatók és 
újra felhasználhatók. Kérjük, hogy ezt a terméket ne a rendes háztartási hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlanítsa, 
hanem tájékozódjon az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékainak megfelelő ártalmatlanítására 
vonatkozó helyi rendeletekről. Ez hozzájárul a környezeti és/vagy emberi egészségre gyakorolt káros hatások 
megelőzéséhez.

 

A UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS/ONE FOR ALL garantálja az eredeti vásárló számára, hogy a jelen termék normál és megfelelő 
használat ese- tén az eredeti vásárlás napjától számított 3 évig anyag- és gyártási hibáktól mentes lesz. Ha a termék az 3 
éves garanciaidő alatt hibásnak bizonyul, javítása, illetve szükség esetén a cseréje ingyenes lesz. A terméket a tulajdonosa 
saját költségén küldi el javításra. A termék visszaküldésének költségei a UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS/ONE FOR ALL céget 
terhelik. A jelen garancia a nem a UNIVERSAL ELEC- TRONICS/ONE FOR ALL által szállított termékek vagy szolgáltatások 
okozta sérülésekre és hibákra, valamint a terméknek nem a kézikö- nyv útmutatása alapján történő beszereléséből fakadó 
sérüléseire és hibáira nem terjed ki. Nem érvényes továbbá a garancia abban az esetben sem, ha a termék módosítása/ 
javítása nem a UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS/ONE FOR ALL által történt, vagy ha a hiba baleset, helytelen vagy rendeltetéselle-
nes használat, hanyagság, rossz bánásmód, helytelen alkalmazás, hibás telepítés, nem megfelelő karban- tartás, átalakítás, 
módosítás, tűz, víz, villám, természeti csapások, hibás használat vagy gondatlanság következménye. Ha a garanciaidő 
alatt garanciális szolgáltatást szeretne igénybe venni, ne feledje, hogy a jogosultság megállapításához szükségünk lesz az 
eredeti vásárlási bizonylatra. Ha Ön a terméket kereskedelmi tevékenységéhez, vállalkozásához vagy szakmájához nem 
kapcsolódó célra vásárolta, akkor az országában hatályos, fogyasztási cikkek értékesítését szabályozó törvények jogokat 
biztosíthatnak Önnek. A jelen garancia nem érinti ezeket a jogo- kat.
017774974 | oneforall@emos.hu | www.emos.hu | www.oneforall.com

БЪЛГАРСКИ

 ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ПРОДУКТА  (ЕВРОПЕЙСКАТА ДИРЕКТИВА 2012/19/EU)
  Знакът със зачеркнатата кофа за боклук върху този продукт гарантира, че той е произведен с 

висококачествени компоненти, които могат да бъдат рециклирани и използвани повторно според 
Европейската директива 2012/19/EU. Моля, не изхвърляйте този продукт заедно с обикновените битови 
отпадъци, вижте местните разпоредби за правилното събиране или изхвърляне на електрически и 
електронни продукти. Това ще спомогне за предотвратяването на негативните последици за околната 
среда и/или здравето на хората.

 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC./ONE FOR ALL гарантира на първоначалния купувач, че този продукт няма да има 
дефекти на материалите и изработката при нормална и правилна употреба за период от 3 година от датата на 
първоначалното закупуване. Този продукт ще бъде заменен безплатно, ако се докаже, че е дефектен в рамките 
на гаранционния период от 3 година. Настоящата гаранция не включва кашони, куфарчета, батерии, счупени или 
повредени шкафове или всякакви други предмети, използвани във връзка с продукта. Всякакви други задължения, 
освен посочените по-горе, са изключени. Отбележете, че ни е необходим вашият касов бон за покупка, с който да 
се установи дали отговаряте на критериите за допустимост за обслужване. Ако сте закупили този продукт за цели, 
които не са свързани с вашата дейност, бизнес или професия, моля, не забравяйте, че вероятно имате законови 
права, определени от вашето национално законодателство в областта на продажбите на потребителски стоки. 
Настоящата гаранция не засяга тези права.
+35929632230  | office@infotel2000.bg  |  https://smartstyle.bg  |  www.oneforall.com

ROMÂNĂ

 ELIMINAREA PRODUSULUI  (DIRECTIVA EUROPEANĂ 2012/19/EU)
  Simbolul reprezentând un coș de gunoi tăiat de pe acest produs garantează că acest produs este fabricat 

cu componente de înaltă calitate, care pot fi reciclate și reutilizate conform Directivei Europene 2012/19/UE. 
Nu eliminați acest produs ca deșeu menajer obișnuit, consultați reglementările locale pentru colectarea sau 
eliminarea corespunzătoare a produselor electrice și electronice. Acest lucru va ajuta la prevenirea efectelor 
negative asupra mediului și/sau a sănătății umane.

 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS / ONE FOR ALL garantează cumpărătorului iniţial că acest produs nu va prezenta defecte de 
fabricaţie şi ale materialelor în condiţiile unei utilizări normale şi corecte pe o perioadă de 3 an de la data achiziţionării 
iniţiale. Acest produs va fi înlocuit gratuit dacă se dovedeşte a fi defect în perioada de garanţie de 3 an. Această garanţie 
nu acoperă cutiile de carton, ambalajele de transport, bateriile, carcasele deteriorate sau defecte sau alte articole utilizate 
împreună cu produsul. Orice altă obligaţie în afara celor enumerate mai sus este exclusă. Vă rugăm să reţineţi că avem 
nevoie de chitanţa primită în momentul achiziţiei iniţiale pentru a putea stabili eligibilitatea dvs. pentru service. Dacă aţi 
cumpărat acest produs într-un scop ce nu are legătură cu ocupaţia, afacerea sau profesia dvs., vă rugăm să reţineţi că este 
posibil să aveţi drepturi legale în baza legislaţiei dvs. naţionale ce guvernează vânzarea bunurilor de consum. Această 
garanţie nu afectează respectivele drepturi.  www.oneforall.com

SLOVENČINA

 LIKVIDÁCIA VÝROBKU  (DIRECTIVA EUROPEANĂ 2012/19/EU)
  Symbol prečiarknutého koša na odpadky na kolesách na tomto výrobku zaručuje, že boli na výrobu tohto 

výrobku použité vysoko kvalitné súčasti, ktoré je možné recyklovať a znovu použiť podľa európskej smernice 
2012/19/EÚ. Výrobok nevyhadzujte do komunálneho odpadu. Riaďte sa miestnymi pokynmi na správnu recy-
kláciu alebo likvidáciu elektrických a elektronických prístrojov. Tým pomôžete zabrániť negatívnemu dopadu 
na životné prostredie a/alebo ľudské zdravie.

 
ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY UNIVERZÁLNA ELEKTRONIKA zaručuje pôvodnému kupujúcemu, že pri normálnom a správnom 
používaní bude tento výrobok bez vád materiálu a spracovania po dobu 3 rokov od dátumu pôvodného nákupu. 
Tento produkt bude opravený alebo v prípade potreby bezplatne vymenený, ak sa preukáže, že bol vadný v rámci 3 
ročnej záručnej lehoty. Náklady na zasielanie sú na účet majiteľa; náklady na vrátenie produktu sú na účet UNIVERSAL 
ELECTRONICS. Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenie alebo poruchy spôsobené výrobkami alebo službami, ktoré 
neboli dodané spoločnosťou UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS, alebo ktoré vyplývajú z montáže produktu podľa manuálnych 
pokynov. Platí to aj vtedy, keď bol výrobok modifikovaný / opravený inými ako UNIVERZÁLNA ELEKTRONIKA alebo ak je 
porucha dôsledkom nehody, nesprávneho použitia, zneužitia, zanedbania, nesprávneho zaobchádzania, nesprávneho 
použitia, nesprávnej inštalácie, nesprávnej údržby, zmeny, úprav, požiaru, vody, blesky, prírodné katastrofy, nesprávne 
použitie alebo nedbanlivosť. Ak chcete získať záručný servis počas záručnej doby, kontaktujte [...] a nezabudnite, že 
potrebujeme váš originál dokladu o kúpe, aby sme mohli preukázať vašu spôsobilosť na servis. Ak ste tento výrobok 
kúpili na účely, ktoré nesúvisia s vašim obchodným, podnikateľským alebo profesijným zameraním, môžete mať podľa 
vnútroštátnych právnych predpisov upravujúcich predaj spotrebného tovaru zákonné práva. Táto záruka nemá vplyv na 
tieto práva. www.oneforall.com

Slovakia
0415 091 605 | oneforall@emos.sk | www.emos.sk  | www.oneforall.com
Slovenia
031 333 442| https://www.emos-si.si | www.oneforall.com

HRVATSKI

 ZBRINJAVANJE PROIZVODA  (EUROPSKA DIREKTIVA 2012/19/EU)
  Simbol prekrižene kante za otpad na ovom proizvodu jamči da je ovaj proizvod napravljen od 

visokokvalitetnih dijelova koje je moguće reciklirati i ponovno upotrijebiti sukladno odredbama Europske 
direktive 2012/19/EU. Nemojte zbrinjavati ovaj proizvod zajedno s uobičajenim kućnim otpadom, pogledajte 
lokalne propise o pravilnom prikupljanju ili zbrinjavanju električnih i elektroničkih proizvoda. Na taj ćete način 
pomoći u sprječavanju negativnih posljedica za okoliš i/ili ljudsko zdravlje.

 
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC./ONE FOR ALL jamči kupcu da ovaj proizvod nema oštećenja u materijalima i izradi 
tijekom normalne i pravilne uporabe u razdoblju od 3 godine od datuma kupnje. Proizvod će se besplatno zamijeniti 
ako je dokazano da je neispravan i to unutar 3 godine jamstvenog razdoblja. Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva ljepenke, torbe, 
baterije, slomljene ili spojene police ili drugi dio korišten zajedno s proizvodom. Osim gore navedenih, izuzete su daljne 
obveze. Molimo imajte na umu da trebamo originalnu potvrdu o kupnji kako bi utvrdili vašu podobnost za servis. Ako 
ste kupili ovaj proizvod u svrhu koja se ne tiče vaše djelatnosti, posla ili zanimanja, molimo sjetite se da imate zakonska 
prava pod vašom nacionalnom legislativom koja upravlja prodajom potrošačke robe. Ovo jamstvo ne utječe na ta prava. 
Hrvatska/Croatia   |   +385 1 4816 806   |   info@tehnocentar.hr   |   www.tehnocentar.hr   |   www.oneforall.com

QUICK INSTALLATION GUIDE

URC1000

Separate the waste - Separa Y Recicla

http://www.oneforall.com/documents

Separate the waste - Differenzia i Rifiuti

http://www.oneforall.com/documents

Separate the waste - Separar e Reciclar
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English - Step 1:
Insert the USB Plug into TV for Power. You could also use another 
device to power the IR Extender, such as a Set Top Box, but it must 
output 5V power even when in Standby mode. To test if it is powered, 
point a working remote control towards it and press a button. The 
light should flash.

Deutsch - Schritt 1:
Schließen Sie den USB-Stecker für die Stromversorgung an den TV an. 
Sie können für die Stromversorgung des IR Extenders auch ein anderes 
Gerät verwenden, zum Beispiel eine Set-Top-Box. Dieses Gerät muss 
allerdings auch im Stand-by-Modus mindestens 5V ausgeben. Um zu 
überprüfen, ob eine Stromversorgung vorliegt, zeigen Sie mit einer 
funktionierenden Fernbedienung darauf und drücken Sie einen Knopf. 
Die Lampe sollte blinken.

Español - Paso 1: 
Introduzca el conector USB en el televisor para alimentarlo. También 
puede utilizar otro dispositivo para proporcionar alimentación al 
extensor de infrarrojos, por ejemplo un descodificador, pero debe 
proporcionar una salida de 5V incluso cuando esté en modo En espera. 
Para comprobar si está encendido, apunte un mando a distancia hacia 
el extensor y pulse un botón. La luz debería parpadear.

Français - Étape 1:
Branchez la prise USB sur le téléviseur, afin d’alimenter le répéteur. 
Vous pouvez également utiliser un autre dispositif à cette fin, comme 
un décodeur. Cependant, sa puissance doit être d’au moins 5V, même 
en veille. Pour vérifier que le répéteur est alimenté, pointez une 
télécommande dans sa direction, puis appuyez sur un bouton. Un 
voyant doit s’allumer.

Italiano - Passaggio 1:
Inserire la presa USB nel televisore per l’accensione. È possibile 
utilizzare anche un altro dispositivo per accendere l’estensione IR, 
ad esempio un Set-Top-Box, ma deve disporre di una potenza in 
uscita di 5V anche in modalità standby. Per verificare che sia accesa, 
posizionare un telecomando funzionante verso l’estensione e premere 
un pulsante. La spia dovrebbe lampeggiare.

Português - Passo 1:
Introduzir a ficha USB na televisão para obter energia. É também 
possível utilizar outro dispositivo para alimentar o extensor de 
infravermelhos, tal como um descodificador, no entanto este deve ter 
uma alimentação de 5V mesmo no modo standby. Para confirmar se 
está a ser alimentado, aponte um comando a funcionar na sua direção 
e prima um botão. A luz deve ficar intermitente.

Nederlands - Stap 1:
Steek de USB-stekker in de tv voor stroomtoevoer. Het is mogelijk een 
ander apparaat te gebruiken voor de stroomtoevoer naar de IR-ver-
lengkabel, bijvoorbeeld een settopbox, maar het uitgangsvermogen 
moet 5V zijn, ook als het apparaat op standby staat. Controleer of er 
genoeg stroomtoevoer is door een werkende afstandsbediening op de 
IR-verlengkabel te richten en een knop in te drukken. De lamp moet 
gaan knipperen.

Dansk - Trin 1:
Indsæt USB-stikket i tv’et for at få strøm. Du kan også bruge en anden 
enhed til levere strøm til IR-forlængerledningen, som f.eks. en Set Top 
Box, men den skal have et output på 5V, også i Standby-tilstand. For 
at teste, om der er strøm, skal du rette en fungerende fjernbetjening 
mod den og trykke på en knap. Det  lys skal blinke.

Norsk - Trinn 1:
Sett USB-pluggen i TV-en for strøm. Du kan også bruke en annen 
enhet for å gi strømforsyning til IR-utvideren, slik som en TV-boks, 
men den må kunne levere 5V selv i standby-modus. For å teste om 
den har strøm kan du peke en fjernkontroll mot den og trykke på en 
knapp. Et lys skal da blinke.

Sverige - Steg 1:
Sätt i USB-kontakten i tv:n för att få ström. Du kan även använda en 
annan enhet för att få ström till din IR-förlängare, t.ex. en digitalbox, 
men den måste ha en uteffekt på 5V även när den är i standbyläge. 
För att testa om den får ström håller du en fungerande fjärrkontroll 
mot den och trycker på en knapp. Den lampan bör då blinka.

Suomi - Vaihe 1:
Kiinnitä USB-liitin televisioon, jotta se saisi virtaa. Voit käyttää IR-laaj-
entimen virransyöttöön myös jotakin muuta laitetta, esimerkiksi di-
gisovitinta, kunhan laite tuottaa 5V tehoa myös valmiustilassa. Testaa 
laajentimen virransyöttö osoittamalla sitä toimivalla kaukosäätimellä 
ja painamalla jotakin kaukosäätimen painiketta. Valon tulisi vilkkua.

English
The One For All IR Extender can be used to control your 
infrared AV Devices inside a closed cabinet, and set up in 
a few easy steps.

Deutsch
Mit dem One For All IR Extender können Sie Ihre AV-Infra-
rotgeräte in einem geschlossenen Schrank steuern. Die 
Einrichtung besteht aus wenigen einfachen Schritten.

Español
El extensor de infrarrojos One For All se puede utilizar para 
controlar sus dispositivos de AV con infrarrojos dentro de 
un armario cerrado y configurarlo de forma sencilla.

Français
Le répéteur infrarouge One For All peut être utilisé pour 
contrôler vos appareils audiovisuels situés dans un meuble 
fermé. Sa configuration est aisée.

Italiano
L’estensione IR One For All può essere utilizzata per con-
trollare i dispositivi AV a infrarossi all’interno di un mobile 
chiuso e configurata in pochi semplici passaggi.

Português
O extensor de infravermelhos um para todos pode ser 
utilizado para controlar os dispositivos de som e vídeo 
num compartimento fechado e configurado em alguns 
passos simples.

Nederlands
Met de algemene IR-verlengkabel kunnen al uw infrarood 
AV- 
apparaten in een afgesloten kast worden bediend. De 
installatie verloopt via een aantal eenvoudige stappen.

Dansk
OFA (One For All) IR-forlængerledningen kan bruges til 
at kontrollere dine infrarøde AV-enheder inde i et lukket 
kabinet, og kan opsættes med nogle få nemme trin.

Norsk
Alt-i-ett-IR-utvideren kan brukes for å kontrollere AV-en-
heter i et lukket skap og konfigureres med noe få trinn.

Sverige
One For All IR-förlängaren kan användas för att styra 
infraröda AV-enheter som finns inuti ett stängt skåp, och 
konfigureras med några få enkla steg.

Suomi
Yleiskäyttöistä IR-laajenninta voidaan käyttää infra-
punakäyttöisten, suljetussa kaapissa olevien AV-laitteiden 
hallintaan. Laajentimen käyttöönotto on helppoa ja 
nopeaa.

English - Step 2:
Place the IR eye(s) inside the cabinet pointing towards your devices.
a)    If there is room in the cabinet for clear line of sight to all devices, you can leave the eyes together and stick them to the inside of the cabinet 

door using the attached stickers
b)    If the line of sight of one or more of the eyes is blocked, you can separate them and stick them to the door facing different devices
c)    If you’d prefer, and you know the location of the IR Receiver on your devices, you can stick the eyes directly to the devices in front of the IR 

Receiver.

Deutsch - Schritt 2:
Positionieren Sie das/die IR-Auge(n) im Schrank und richten Sie es/sie auf Ihre Geräte.
a)   Ist im Schrank ausreichend Platz für eine ungehinderte Sicht auf alle Geräte verfügbar, können Sie die IR Augen auch zusammen lassen und 

sie mithilfe der beiliegenden Klebepads an der Innenseite der Schranktür platzieren.
b)  Ist eine ungehinderte Sicht für mindestens eines der IR-Augen nicht möglich, können Sie sie voneinander trennen und mit Ausrichtung auf 

verschiedene Geräte an der Tür anbringen.
c)  Wenn Ihnen die Position der IR-Empfänger Ihrer Geräte bekannt ist, können Sie die Eyes auch direkt vor den IR-Empfänger am Gerät anbringen.

Español - Paso 2:
Coloque los ojos de infrarrojos dentro del armario mirando hacia sus dispositivos.
a)  Si hay espacio en el armario para tener un campo de visión claro de los dispositivos, puede dejar los ojos juntos y pegarlos en el interior 

de la puerta del armario con etiquetas adhesivas
b) Si el campo de visión de uno o más de los ojos está bloqueado, puede separarlos y pegarlos en la puerta mirando a los diversos dispositivos
c)  Si prefiere, y conoce la ubicación del receptor de infrarrojos en sus dispositivos, puede colocar los ojos directamente mirando hacia los 

dispositivos en frente del receptor de infrarrojos

Français - Étape 2 :
Placez les extensions infrarouge dans le meuble et dirigez-les vers vos appareils.
a)  Si l’espace disponible dans le meuble permet d’effectuer cette opération avec tous les appareils, vous pouvez regrouper les extensions 

et les fixer sur la porte à l’aide des accessoires fournis.
b) Si ce n’est pas le cas, vous pouvez dissocier les extensions et les fixer en fonction sur la porte.
c)  Enfin, si vous savez où est situé le récepteur infrarouge de vos appareils, et si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez orienter les extensions 

directement en direction de ces derniers.

Italiano - Passaggio 2:
Posizionare i LED IR all’interno del mobile rivolti verso i dispositivi.
a)  Se nel mobile c’è spazio tale da consentire una chiara visibilità su tutti i dispositivi, i LED possono essere lasciati insieme e fissati all’interno 

della porta del mobile utilizzando gli adesivi forniti.
b)  Se la visibilità di uno o più LED viene bloccata, questi ultimi possono essere separati e fissati alla porta rivolti verso i diversi dispositivi.
c)  Se si preferisce, e si conosce la posizione del ricevitore IR sui dispositivi, è possibile fissare i LED direttamente ai dispositivi davanti al ricevitore IR.

Português - Passo 2:
Colocar o(s) transmissor(es) de infravermelhos no compartimento apontando na direção dos dispositivos.
a)  Caso haja espaço no compartimento para uma linha de visão clara para todos os dispositivos, é possível deixar os transmissores juntos 

e fixá-los no interior da porta do compartimento utilizando os adesivos correspondentes;
b)  Caso a linha de visão de um ou mais dos transmissores esteja bloqueada, é possível separá-los e fixá-los à porta virados para dispositivos 

diferentes;
c)  Caso prefira, e saiba a localização do recetor de infravermelhos nos dispositivos, é possível fixar os transmissores diretamente nos dispositi-

vos em frente do recetor de infravermelhos.

Nederlands - Stap 2: 
Plaats de IR-sensoren in de kast en richt deze naar de apparaten.
a)  Als er in de kast ruimte is voor een ongehinderd zicht op alle apparaten, kunnen de sensoren gezamenlijk aan de binnenkant van de 

kastdeur worden geplakt met de aangehechte stickers.
b)  Als het zicht voor een of meer sensoren wordt gehinderd, kunnen de sensoren van elkaar worden gescheiden en afzonderlijk op 

de binnenkant van de kastdeur worden geplakt, gericht op de verschillende apparaten.
c) Het is ook mogelijk de sensoren over de IR-ontvangers op uw apparaten te plakken als dat uw voorkeur heeft.

Dansk - Trin 2:
Placér IR-øjnene inde i kabinettet, så de peger på dine enheder.
a)  Hvis der er plads i kabinettet til en fri sigtelinje til alle enhederne, kan du holde øjnene samlet, og fastklistre dem til indersiden af 

kabinetlågen med den vedhæftede tape
b) Hvis sigtelinjen for en eller flere af øjnene er blokeret, kan du adskille dem og fastklistre dem på lågen, rettet mod forskellige enheder
c)  Hvis du foretrækker det, og du ved hvor IR-modtageren sidder på dine enheder, kan du fastklistre øjnene direkte på enhederne 

foran IR-modtageren

Norsk - Trinn 2:
Plasser IR-øyet eller -øynene i skapet i retning mot enhetene.
a)  Hvis det er plass i skapet for en synslinje til alle enhetene, kan du holde øynene i sammen og klistre dem på innsiden av skapdøren 

med de vedlagte klistrelappene
b) Hvis synslinjen til ett eller flere av øynene er blokkert, kan du skille dem og klistre dem til døren mot forskjellige enheter
c) Hvis du foretrekker, og du vet hvor IR-mottakeren er på enhetene, kan du klistre øynene direkte på enhetene foran IR-mottakeren

Sverige - Steg 2:
Placera IR-ögat/-ögonen inuti skåpet så att de pekar mot enheterna.
a)  Om det finns plats i skåpet för en fri siktlinje till alla enheter kan du låta ögonen sitta ihop och fästa dem på skåpdörrens insida 

med hjälp av klisterdekalerna
b) Om siktlinjen för en eller flera ögon är blockerad kan du separera dem och fästa dem på dörren så att de pekar mot olika enheter
c)  Om du känner till var IR-mottagaren sitter på enheterna kan du fästa ögonen direkt på enheterna framför IR-mottagaren, 

om du föredrar det

Suomi - Vaihe 2:
Aseta IR-silmä(t) kaapin sisälle niin, että ne osoittavat kohti hallittavia laitteita.
a)  Jos kaapissa on riittävästi esteetöntä tilaa silmien ja kaikkien laitteiden välille, voit jättää silmät yhteen ja kiinnittää ne kaapin oven 

sisäpuolelle niiden mukana toimitetuilla tarroilla.
b) Jos yhden tai useamman silmän edessä on este, voit erottaa silmät toisistaan ja kiinnittää ne oveen osoittamaan eri laitteita kohti.
c)  Jos tiedät, missä hallittavien laitteiden IR-vastaanottimet ovat, voit halutessasi kiinnittää silmät suoraan laitteisiin niiden IR-vastaanotti-

mien eteen.

English - Step 3:
 Close the cabinet door(s) and place IR Receiver where it is visible and has a clear line of sight to the remote (e.g. top of cabinet) You should 
now be  able to control all your devices with the door of your cabinet closed.

Deutsch - Schritt 3:
 Schließen Sie die Schranktür(en) und platzieren Sie den IR-Empfänger an einer sichtbaren Stelle, sodass eine ungehinderte Verbindung zur 
Fernbedienung möglich ist (zum Beispiel auf dem Schrank). Nun können Sie alle Ihre Geräte auch bei geschlossener Schranktür problemlos 
steuern.

Español - Paso 3: 
Cierre la(s) puerta(s) del armario y coloque el receptor de infrarrojos donde sea visible y tenga un campo de visión claro para el mando 
(por ejemplo, en la parte superior del armario). Ahora debería poder controlar todos sus dispositivos con la puerta del armario cerrada.

Français - Étape 3 :
Fermez le meuble et placez le récepteur infrarouge de sorte que celui-ci soit aisément détectable par la télécommande.
Vous pouvez désormais contrôler tous vos appareils lorsque votre meuble est fermé.

Italiano - Passaggio 3:
Chiudere le porte del mobile e posizionare il ricevitore IR in modo che sia visibile e consenta una chiara visibilità sul telecomando 
(ad esempio, nella parte superiore del mobile). Ora dovrebbe essere possibile controllare tutti i dispositivi con la porta del mobile chiusa.

Português - Passo 3:
Fechar a(s) porta(s) do compartimento e colocar o recetor de infravermelhos num local visível e com uma linha de visão clara para o 
comando (por ex., topo do compartimento). Já deverá ser possível controlar todos os dispositivos com a porta do compartimento fechada.

Nederlands - Stap 3: 
Sluit de kastdeur(en) en plaats de IR-ontvanger op een zichtbare plaats waar u de afstandsbediening ongehinderd op kunt richten 
(bijvoorbeeld boven op de kast). Het is nu mogelijk om alle apparaten te bedienen met gesloten kastdeuren.

Dansk - Trin 3:
Luk kabinetlågen eller kabinetlågerne, og placér IR-modtageren et sted, hvor den er synlig og har en fri sigtelinje til fjernbetjeningen 
(f.eks. øverst i kabinettet). Du skulle nu kunne kontrollere alle dine enheder med kabinetlågen lukket.

Norsk - Trinn 3:
Lukk skapdøren(e) og plasser IR-mottakeren på et sted hvor den er synlig og har en direkte synslinje til fjernkontrollen (f.eks. på toppen av 
kabinettet). Du skal nå kunne kontrollere alle enhetene med skapdøren lukket.

Sverige - Steg 3:
Stäng skåpets dörr(ar) och placera IR-mottagaren där den är synlig och har en fri siktlinje till fjärrkontrollen (t.ex. uppe på skåpet).
Du bör nu kunna styra alla enheter med skåpdörren stängd.

Suomi - Vaihe 3:
Sulje kaapin ovet ja aseta IR-vastaanotin näkyvälle paikalle, josta on esteetön näköyhteys kaukosäätimeen (esim. kaapin päälle).
Sinun tulisi nyt voida hallita kaikkia laitteita kaapin oven ollessa kiinni.
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